

Response to Request for Information

Reference: 7682

Date: 02/05/2017

Type of request: Freedom of Information

Traffic Regulation Order Publication

- 1. Can you please confirm where you advertise these public notices:
- a) planning notices
- b) traffic regulation orders (TROs)
- c) stopping up orders
- d) path diversion orders
- e) compulsory purchase orders
- 1. a) Planning notices are publicised as follows:
 - Local papers: The way we decide if a planning application should be advertised in the press is set out by the "Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (DMPO) Article 15"
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/15/made. The file attached as FOI_7682_APP1 shows which paper we use to display planning applications for parishes throughout Cambridgeshire.
 - On site: We also display site notices on coloured laminated paper, according to legislation set out again in "Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (DMPO) Article 15" http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/15/made.
 - Website: All of our applications when valid are put on our website at this link: http://planning.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/swift/apas/run/wphappcriteria.display.
- 1. b) TROs are published in local newspapers, dependent on where the scheme is located. Local newspapers previously used include Cambridge News, Newmarket Journal, Fenland Citizen, Hunts Post and Royston Crow.
- 1. c) The publication period for notices related to stopping-up applications made under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 is 28 days before the case is heard by the Magistrates' Court. Stopping-up orders are publicised in:
 - local newspapers, as specified by the Highways Act, 1980 (Schedule 12, Part 1, Paras 1-3).
 - the London Gazette.
 - prominent positions at the site to be stopped-up.

These notices provide the details of local libraries, where further information can be found.

- 1. d) Path Diversion Orders are advertised monthly in the following papers depending on the relevant area: Hunts Post, Cambridge Evening News, Fenland Citizen and Ely Standard. Newmarket Journal and Royston Crow are used for a few closures on the boundary line.
- 1. e) Compulsory purchase orders are publicised as follows:
 - online for the duration of the 21 day statutory publicity period
 - in local newspapers over 2 consecutive weeks
 - in local libraries
 - a hardcopy is available at Shire Hall, Cambridge
 - a hardcopy is provided to land owners affected
 - a site notice is displayed if there is no known landowner
- 2. a) Is your enforcement register available online?
 - b) If not, how many planning enforcement notices (all) were served in 2016/2017?
 - c) Please provide a copy of the register
- 2. a) The planning enforcement register is not available online.
- 2. b) No planning enforcement notices were served in 2016 or 2017.
- 2. c) For your information, a copy of the register is attached as file FOI_7682_APP2, showing previous enforcement cases.

Are your TROs available online? If not, do you have a list of consultees?

TROs are not available online.

There is no list of consultees, however, the statutory consultees relating to TROs are the police, freight transport association, road haulage association and traffic commissioner.

Information Governance Team

Box SH1001, Cambridgeshire County Council Castle Hill, Cambridge, CB3 0AP

Tel: 0345 045 5200

Email: foi@cambridgeshire.gov.uk